Minnesota law.

12

S. F. NO. 288.

Elections.

Registration,
cities between
fifteen and
fifty
thousand.

GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 14-.

[Chap.

An act to amend section sixty-three (63) of chapter
four (4) of the general laws of 1893, entitled "an act
to regulate elections."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. The section sixty-three (63) of chapter
four (4) of the general laws of 1893 be amended by ad-
ding to the end thereof the words "provided that at the
first election held in cities having over fifteen thousand
inhabitants and less than fifty thousand inhabitants
next subsequent to the passage of this act, the board of
registration in each elect ion district therein shall enter
on said registers only the names of all proper peisons
•who shall personally appear for registration, or who
shall make and have presented to the board at any
time while sitting to prepare the registry list, an affida-
vit in manner and form hereinabove provided."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1897.

S. P. NQ. 4. CHAPTER 15.

Exempt
property. An act to amend subdivision ten (10) of section three

hundred ten (310}, chapter sixty-six (66) of the general
statutes of one thovsand eight hundred and seventy-
eight (1878), being section five thousand four hundred
fifty-nine (54-59) of the general statutes of one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894} as
amended by chapter seventy-nine (79), general !a\vs of
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), re-
lating to property exempt from execution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

Amendment. SECTION 1. That subdivision tenth (10) of section
three hundred and ten (310) chapter ^sixty-six (66) of
the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-eight (1878),heing section five thousand four
hundred fifty-nine (5,459) of the general statutes of
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1S94), as
amended by chapter seventy-nine (79) general laws of
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), re-
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lating to property exempt from execution, be amended
to read as follows:

Necessary seed grain for the actual personal use of
the dehtor'ibr one season, to be selected by him; not,
however, in any case to exceed the following kinds and
amounts respectively, viz.: one hundred bushels of
wheat, fifty bushels of oats, one hundred bushels of po-
tatoes, ten" bushels of corn and one hundred bushels of
barley, and binding material sufficient for use in har-
vesting the crop raised from the seed grain above spec-
ified.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 16. H.F.N0.225.

An act to provide lor payment of the services find ex- SS r̂oiS*,""
pcnses of commissioners authorized to lay out roads, g^^^;_
parkways and boulevards, in certain cases under orders
of court \vhich have been declared void.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That in all cases where commissioners HOW paid,
have heretofore been appointed by any court of this
state, pursuant to law, purporting to authorize such
appointment, for the purpose of laying out roads, park-
ways or boulevards and have actually performed ser-
vices directed by the order appointing them, and have
therein incurred expenses in obedience to the terms of
such order, and which order has been declared void by
reason of want of jurisdiction upon the part of the
court making such order, the county commissioners of
the counties in which such roads, parkways or boule-
vards are located shall be and they are hereby authorized
upon the production of duly verified vouchers by such
commissioners, showing the number of days' service
performed by them, pursuant to the terms of any such
order, and the expenses actually incurred by them in
the performance of their duties, to authorize and cause
the issuance of proper warrants in due form of law in
favor of such commissioners for the amount of such ser-
vices, not exceeding the sum of three dollars ($3.00) Amount
per day each, and expenses, less any sum or sums that
may already have been paid on account thereof; pro-
vided, however, that in cases where such roads, park-


